

No. 18-911

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

INTERMOUNTAIN HEALTH CARE, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES EX REL. GERALD POLUKOFF, ET AL.  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Rand P. Nolen	Tejinder Singh
George M. Fleming	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Sylvia Davidow	Erica Oleszczuk Evans
Gregory D. Brown	GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
David Hobbs	7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Jessica A. Kasischke	Suite 850
FLEMING NOLEN & JEZ, LLP	Bethesda, MD 20814
2800 Post Oak Blvd.	202.362.0636
Suite 4000	tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com
Houston, TX 77056	

*Counsel for Respondent Gerald Polukoff*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT .....	9
I. The Rule 9(b) Question Does Not Warrant This Court's Review .....	9
A. The Question Is Not Squarely Presented ....	10
B. The Court Has Repeatedly Denied Review of Indistinguishable Questions .....	13
C. The Asserted Circuit Split Does Not Warrant Certiorari.....	16
D. The Question Presented Is Not Especially Important.....	21
E. The Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Decide the Question Presented .....	22
F. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	24
II. The Appointments Clause Question Does Not Warrant This Court's Review .....	31
A. There Is Not Even an Arguable Circuit Split, and None Is Asserted .....	31
B. This Case Is an Inferior Vehicle .....	32
C. The False Claims Act Does Not Violate the Appointments Clause.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) .....	32
<i>AT&amp;T, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Heath</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2505 (2016) .....	14
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc. of Peoria</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	32
<i>Drobnak v. Andersen Corp.</i> , 561 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Med. Device Bus. Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Nargol</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1551 (2018) .....	14
<i>Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P. v. United States ex rel. Duxbury</i> , 561 U.S. 1005 (2010) .....	14
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	28, 29, 30
<i>Sanderson v. HCA-The Health Care Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 889 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States v. Eastwick Coll.</i> , 657 F. App’x 89 (3d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20

<i>United States ex rel. Chase v. Chapters Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 69 (2018) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Chorches v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017).....	21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab. Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 1105 (2003) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 810 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Ebeid v. Lungwitz</i> , 562 U.S. 1102 (2010) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Fowler v. Caremark RX, L.L.C.</i> , 552 U.S. 1183 (2008) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 1102 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Grenadyor v. Ukrainian Vill. Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 49 (2015) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research All.-Chi.</i> , 415 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Hill v. Morehouse Med. Assocs.</i> , 2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. Aug. 15, 2003) .....	18

<i>United States ex rel. Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 561 U.S. 1006 (2010) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2582 (2018) .....	13, 20
<i>United States ex rel. Jallali v. Sun Healthcare Grp.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 834 (2017) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 881 (2006) .....	14
<i>United States ex rel. Judd v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 638 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Lacy v. New Horizons, Inc.</i> , 348 F. App’x 421 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Ladas v. Exelis, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 591 F. App’x 693 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2379 (2015) .....	14

<i>United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1033 (2014) .....	14, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	21, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Grp.</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Schwartz v. Coastal Healthcare Grp., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1595976 (10th Cir. Oct. 26, 2000) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Tessler v. City of New York</i> , 712 F. App’x 27 (2d Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	17

<i>United States ex rel. Vatan v. QTC Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 721 F. App'x 662 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&amp;F Props. of Lake Cty., Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Walterspiel v. Bayer AG</i> , 137 S. Ct. 162 (2016) .....	14
<i>Victaulic Co. v. United States ex rel. Customs Fraud Investigations, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 107 (2017) .....	14
<i>Wood ex rel. United States v. Applied Research Assocs.</i> , 328 F. App'x 744 (2d Cir. 2009).....	19

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1 (Vesting Clause) .....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	6, 9, 31, 33
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 (Take Care Clause) .....	6

### **Statutes**

False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A) .....	31

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	30
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....	28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8, 10, 12, 27
